
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

18 August 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 25 AUGUST 2010 at 1:30 PM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Economy Thematic CPP Group 8 June 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. PRESENTATION BY MICHAEL LE VACK, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, SCOTTISH 

BUILDING FEDERATION 
 

 5. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD 
  Discussion on progress with actions (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 6. PARTNER UPDATES ON ACTIONS LINKED TO DELIVERY OF 

SCORECARD/COMMUNITY PLAN 
 

 7. PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION AT CPP 
  Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 8. REPORTING TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  Verbal update from Area Customer Services Manager  

 
 9. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
  Joint report by Area Customer Services Manager, Community Planning Manager 

and Economic Development Manager (Pages 11 - 30) 

Public Document Pack



 10. TOURISM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 
  Report by Regional Director, Visit Scotland (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 11. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME(Pages 35 - 40) 

 

ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
 
 John Binning, SPT Ishabel Bremner, ABC 
 David Cannon, Cal Mac Allan Comrie, SPT 
 Douglas Cowan, HIE (Thematic Lead) Councillor Robin Currie, ABC 
 Mike Geraghty, SEN Councillor Alister MacAlister, ABC 
 David Adams McGilp, Visit Scotland Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan, ABC Councillor Alex McNaughton, ABC 
 Councillor Ellen Morton, ABC Councillor Andrew Nisbet, ABC 
 Robert Pollock, ABC Councillor Elaine Robertson, ABC 
 Councillor Ron Simon, ABC (Chair) RSL Rep 
 Anthony Standing, Skills Development Scotland (SDS) 
 Frances Webster, SDS 
 
 David Clements, ABC Shirley MacLeod, ABC 
 Eileen Wilson, CPP 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604406 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010  

 
 

Present: Councillor Ron Simon, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 
 

 Douglas Cowan, CPP Thematic Lead, HIE, 
 Councillor Robin Currie Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Ellen Morton, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland 
 David Cannon, Caledonian MacBrayne 
 Sue Gledhill, HIE 
  
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 David Clements, Performance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Stuart Green, Planning Development Officer, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Provost William Petrie 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 David Adams McGilp, Regional Director, Visit Scotland 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Robert Pollock, Argyll and 
Bute Council, Mike Geraghty, Argyll and Bute Social Enterprise Network 
and Anthony Standing, Skills Development Scotland. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Economy Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 24 
February 2010 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
   

The contents of the Economy Thematic CPP Group Scorecard on the 
Council’s Performance Management System, Pyramid, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



1. Noted the contents of the Scorecard and the concerns raised about 
how the information is presented which the Councillors would bring 
to Officers’ attention at the seminar on performance management 
being held on 22 June 2010; and 

 
2. Agreed that there was a need to focus on issues the Group could 

address and issues that were of importance to all Partners. 
 
(Reference: Report by Performance Manager, submitted) 
 

 5. TOURISM 
 

  (a) PRESENTATION BY DAVID ADAMS MCGILP, VISIT SCOTLAND 
    

The Group welcomed David Adams McGilp, Regional Director, Visit 
Scotland to the meeting to give a presentation outlining Visit 
Scotland’s National Priorities, what tourism support Argyll and Bute 
receives from Visit Scotland, Visit Scotland’s Quality Assurance 
Scheme and Destination Management Organisations. 
 
David also responded to a number of questions arising from his 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that David would raise with Jim Mather MSP the 

possibility of the Scottish Government making it mandatory for 
all accommodation providers to be members of a quality 
assurance scheme; 

 
2. Noted that David would prepare a report for the next meeting 

on what the funding provided to Visit Scotland from Argyll and 
Bute Council is spent on and where in terms of the Service 
Level Agreement; 

 
3. Noted that David would liaise with David Clements to enable 

performance indicators for Visit Scotland to be included on the 
Economy Thematic CPP Group Scorecard; 

 
4. Agreed that Visit Scotland should be a Partner on the Economy 

Thematic CPP Group and that David be invited to future 
meetings; 

 
5. Agreed that David would give a presentation to a future 

meeting on Destination Management Organisations; and 
 
6. Agreed that a presentation on Business Improvement Districts 

be arranged for a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  (b) PRESENTATION BY FRANCES WEBSTER ON SKILLS 
DEVELOPMENT SCOTLAND'S INPUT TO TOURISM 

    
Frances Webster gave a presentation to the Group on Skills 
Development Scotland (SDS) and its support to the Tourism Sector 
including local activities in Argyll and Bute and its focus for 2010/11.  
Frances also responded to a number of questions arising from her 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation; and 

 
2. Noted that Frances would arrange for an Officer from SDS to  

liaise with David Clements to enable performance indicators for 
SDS to be included on the Economy Thematic CPP Group 
Scorecard. 

 
 6. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY PLAN/PARTNER UPDATES 
   

Partners provided information on work currently being undertaken in 
respect of the Economy Community Plan Actions. 
 
Highland and Islands Enterprise 
 
Operating Plan – Douglas Cowan confirmed that HIE had recently 
formally agreed their operating plan with the Scottish Government and 
were now in the process of finalising their priorities and budget for the 
coming year. 
 
Business Climate – Douglas reported that the business climate had, to 
some degree, improved in recent months, however, there were still some 
challenges in respect of high unemployment and referred to the recent 
closure of the Rothesay Creamery.  Douglas advised that HIE were 
beginning to see businesses making investments at a higher rate than in 
previous years. 
 
Renewables – Douglas referred to a recent meeting he had with the 
Director of the National Grid and a wind energy supply event held 
recently.  Councillor Currie raised his concerns about the impact of 
renewables on island communities and Douglas confirmed that work was 
ongoing to look at funding for local engagement on Islay and Tiree.  
 
Business Gateway 
 
Ishabel Bremner tabled a report advising that Argyll and Bute Business 
Gateway was approaching its first anniversary in July 2010 and had a 
successful first year establishing the service.  The report presented the 
results for 2009/2010, some recent developments and future plans.  
Ishabel also confirmed that future reports would include information in 
respect of the Helensburgh and Lomond area. 
 
Caledonian MacBrayne (Cal Mac) 

Page 3



 
Ticketing Arrangements - Following a request at the last meeting, David 
Cannon provided the Group with information on Cal Mac’s ticketing 
arrangements.   
 
Dunoon – Gourock Ferry Route - David advised that Cal Mac were 
currently awaiting their invitation to tender for the Dunoon – Gourock ferry 
route in which they were one of 4 companies identified as preferred 
bidders. At Councillor MacAlister’s request, David agreed to raise with Cal 
Mac the issue about whether or not they would revise their policy of 
customers having to buy separate multiple journey ticket books for each 
vehicle they use if their tender for the Dunoon – Gourock route was 
successful. 
 
Review of Ferry Services - David advised that Cal Mac were still awaiting 
an announcement on the outcome of the Review of Ferry Services and 
that he expected this to be imminent. 
 
Tourism – David referred to a request for Cal Mac to advise on Cal Mac’s 
links with Tourism and confirmed that tourism was not part of his remit.  
He advised that Cal Mac’s Marketing Manager, Susan Paterson,  had 
been unable to attend today but would be happy to come to a future 
meeting of the Group to give a presentation on this subject.  
 
Chief Executive – David advised that Archie Robertson had recently been 
appointed as the new Chief Executive for Cal Mac’s Parent Company, 
David MacBrayne. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the updates provided by Partners. 
 
(Reference: Report by Economic Development Manager, tabled) 
 

 7. PARTNER ACCESS TO PYRAMID 
   

Consideration was given to a report which advised of a proposed pilot to 
be undertaken by IT to provide access to Pyramid to 3 individuals from 
the Community Health Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed the terms of the report and that an update on progress would 

be presented to the Group in due course; and 
 

2. Noted the Group’s concern that no timescale was fixed to role out 
access to Pyramid for all Partners and that this was preventing the 
Group fulfilling its role of scrutinising the Community Plan. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Customer and Support Services, 
submitted) 
 
 

Page 4



 8. PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION AT CPP 
   

It was agreed to continue consideration of this item to the next meeting of 
the Group on 25 August 2010. 
 

 9. REPORTING TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
   

It was agreed to continue consideration of this item to the next meeting of 
the Group on 25 August 2010. 
 

 10. INTEGRATION OF PARTNERSHIPS 
   

It was agreed to continue consideration of this item to the next meeting of 
the Group on 25 August 2010. 
 

 11. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
   

The current work programme for the Group was noted. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Economy Thematic Group 
24 August 2010 

Thematic Group Scorecard

SCORECARDS 

The Community Planning Partnership’s Economy Thematic Group has 
identified a number of areas of special interest, as well as the Single 
Outcome Agreement (SOA) and Community Plan. 

Progress of these interests and plans is monitored in Pyramid using the 
Economy Thematic Scorecard.  As special interests evolve, additional 
Scorecards or new performance indicators can be created.

The Scorecard is attached. 

For further information, please contact: 

David Clements 
Performance Manager 

E-mail  david.clements@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Telephone  01546 60 4205 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



18/08/2010

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
Principles of Representation at CPP 
 
This document is for all CPP partners, whether representing or being 
represented, at all levels within the CPP structure. It may also be of interest to 
other stakeholders. 
 
The CPP Partnership Agreement was adopted in May 2009.  Under the new 
structure partner organisations are regularly required to represent eac
[...]
anisations taking part in events and meetings 
at which the representative is present.  
 
Annual Review 2009/10  
 
As part of the Annual review we will be asking partners to demonstrate  
 

• how they are ensuring information flows within and between 
organisations 

• that arrangements are in place to ensure that they are represented as 
appropriate in the CPP structure and associated strategic partnerships  

• what they do to promote community planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For further information contact: Eileen Wilson 
Community Planning Manager 
Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

  
Telephone 01436 658726 

 
 

Page 10



1 

 

 
 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership  

 
 
 
 
 

Economy Thematic Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Agreed by the Economy Thematic Group on **/**/****) 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 11



2 

 

 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 This Partnership Agreement forms part of the Governance and Accountability 

Framework for the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership.  The 
Agreement is not a legal document but sets out a set of principles and working 
arrangements to which members of the CPP Economy Thematic Group are 
committed.  The Partnership Agreement is intended to take effect from 
**/**/**** and to further strengthen partnership working in Argyll and Bute.   

 
1.2 The CPP Economy Thematic Group is referred to as the Economy TG 

throughout this document and encompasses the groups contained within the 
governance structure, namely: list partners.  The Economy TG is underpinned 
by a broader network of stakeholder groups, including the contribution of all 
CPP partner organisations and communities that feed into the main 
community planning structure.  The Economy TG is also linked with the Local 
Area Community Planning Groups that will further progress the delivery of 
services and engagement of communities across Argyll and Bute. 

 
 
2.  Purpose of Economy Thematic Group 
 
2.1 Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership was set 
[...]
CPP arrangements are 
consulted, established, monitored and changed in order to meet the 
requirements of the CPP.   

 
5.  Accountability of partner organisations and agencies and 

Performance Management 
 
5.1  Each partner organisation and agency represented in the governance 

arrangements retains their own existing lines of accountability and 
management control. However, all partners are together responsible for 
delivering the priorities defined and agreed in the Community Plan and SOA. 

 
5.2  Partner organisations and agencies agree to share and review information 

and intelligence to support robust needs assessment and performance 
management arrangements within an agreed framework and cycle of 
monitoring and review at both an Argyll and Bute wide and local level to 
support the delivery of the Community Plan and SOA. On the basis of 
performance monitoring, the Economy TG agree actions to address areas of 
required improvement. The governance arrangements allow the CPP Sub-
groups, the CPP Management Committee and ultimately the Full Partnership 
to monitor the impact of partnership working and will ensure that monitoring 
arrangements to review actions in the Community Plan and SOA are in place 
with a focus on outcome and impact. 

 
5.3 Relationship with and responsibility of Core Partners and Strategic 

Partnerships 
 
Argyll and Bute Council  
CPP-CP01 

• Number of start ups assisted – 135pa 

• Existing Businesses assisted – 200+pa 
CPP-CP02 

• Provision of infrastructure to facilitate growth of renewable opportunities 
in Kintyre 

• Agreement of Renewable Action Plan for Argyll and Bute to promote 
economic development  

CPP-CP03 

• Approval of Full Business Case for CHORD projects 
HIE 
CPP-CP01 

Page 14



5 

 

• Number of account managed businesses (HIE1b) – 80 

• Number of agreed growth plans (HIE1a) – 30 
CPP-CP02 

• Expansion of Welcon wind turbine manufacturing plant and associated 
employment growth 

• Design and Developmen
[...]
 outcomes. To 

monitor and review achievement of the local delivery of key outcomes identified in the 

Community Plan by ensuring appropriate performance measures are in place. To support, 

and encourage effective collaboration and co-ordination between and within community 

based organisations operating in the local area. To give effect to the Community 

Engagement Strategy at a local level. We will encourage involvement by people from hard 

to reach and seldom heard groups, including people with disabilities, different ethnic 

backgrounds, different genders, beliefs and sexual orientations.   

- Strategic partnerships – Comprising relevant stakeholders, this small number of 

partnerships are focused on the key strategic issues for the area. Their remit is strongly 

focused on the outcomes in the Single Outcome Agreement  

Argyll and Bute 

Community Planning 
Partnership (CPP) 

 

CPP Management 
Committee 

 

Thematic Groups 
(Policy and 

Performance Groups 
plus partners) 

Local Area Community Planning 
Groups 

(area committees plus partners) 

Strategic 
Partnerships 

Page 21



12 

 

 

3.3. Further details of these groups in terms of membership, terms of reference and meeting 

arrangements are detailed in the appendix. 

 

3.4. These groups are complemented by Time Limited Groups comprising relevant CPP 

partners with a designated lead. Time limited working groups are formed to address 

specific issues and make recommendations to the Management Committee or other 

strategic partnership. 

 

3.5. Conference – An annual Community Planning conference enables all partners to 

participate in an information sharing and consultation event. The conference brings 

community representatives, young people, hard to reach groups and CPP partners 

together to share good practice and influence the direction of community planning in 

Argyll and Bute. 

 

4 ENGAGING THE COMMUNITY 
 

4.1. The Argyll and Bute CPP has developed a Community Engagement Strategy to engage 

with stakeholders. Performance will be monitored by the Management Committee. 

 

4.2. All partnerships at all levels are responsible for ensuring that they conduct engagement 

activities in line with National Standards for Community Engagement. 

 

4.3. The Community Engagement Action Plan outlines the activities supported through the 

CPP 

 

4.4. Communications are managed as a subset of actions within the Community Planning 

Action Plan. Activities will be coordinated by the Council’s Communications Team 

through regular liaison with the managers responsible for communications in each of 

the partner organisations. 

 

5  PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 

5.1. High level aims within the Community Plan are translated into priorities which 

influence the corporate plans of the CPP partners. Relevant partner and community 

planning priorities will form the main content of the Single Outcome Agreement 

(SOA). 

 

5.2. Performance against the Community Plan and SOA will be appraised by each partner 

monitoring its own performance with details on key success measures shared to enable 

effective overview of performance. The performance overview will be reported using 

performance scorecards compiled by the Council on behalf of the CPP and monitored 

by the Management Committee, thematic groups and local area planning groups.  

 

5.3. Different tiers of the Community Planning Partnership will receive performance reports 

as follows: 

 

• Management Committee: will monitor all outcomes/actions within the Community Plan. 

The committee will also monitor the outcomes in the SOA relevant to Community 

Planning Partners.  

Page 22



13 

 

• Thematic Groups: will agree a relevant performance scorecard to provide information to  

CPP Partners and service users. The scorecard will focus on thematic priorities based on 

national and local outcomes detailed in the community plan and SOA. 

• Local Area Communit
[...]
by the CPP must contribute to achieving agreed 

outcomes 

e. Core CPP staff will be employed by the Council on behalf of the CPP 

f. Where a costed plan includes items funded by different partners, each partner 

will be responsible for ensuring effective management of their funds. The 

partnership with responsibility for the joint plan will still include financial 

monitoring as part of the relevant performance scorecard 

g. Partnership groups will recommend funding allocations as appropriate against 

outcomes based on evidence of need and assessment of relevant risks. Formal 

allocation of funds will take place through the formal budget process of the 

relevant partner(s) 

 

9 EQUALITIES AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 

9.1. All actions of the CPP will contribute to tackling the significant inequalities in our 

society and will be subject to equality impact assessment as appropriate. These 

assessments will be made by the main partner responsible for delivery of an action. 

 

9.2. The principles of sustainable development will guide the development and delivery of 

our projects and services.  Sustainability assessments will be undertaken as appropriate.   

 

9.3. Impact assessments will be reviewed as required by the appropriate thematic group or 

Management Committee. 

 

10 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Page 24



15 

 

 

10.1. Partners are invited to acknowledge the direction of the CPP and to commit to the 

enhancement of joint working to deliver quality services in Argyll and Bute by signing 

this agreement. 

 

10.2. This is an agreement amongst the members of the Community Planning Partnership to 

work together to achieve common goals for the people of Argyll and Bute. It is not a 

legally binding contract and so nothing in its operation will give rise to legally binding 

rights and obligations amongst the parties. 

 

Signatories to the agreement: 

 

Name Designation Organisation Signature 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
[...]
ps are 

formed to address specific issues and make recommendations to the Management 

Committee. 

 

6.2. Time Limited Groups will agree their own operating arrangements assuming that they: 

 

a. Follow the guidance given by the Management Committee in terms of their 

operational remit 

b. Reach decisions by consensus 

c. Report back to Management Committee at agreed times 

 

6.3. Terms of Reference 

Time Limited Groups will be created to: 

 

a. Take forward an issue that requires more focused attention 

b. Make recommendations to Management Committee within time agreed 

c. Minutes or action notes of Time Limited Groups must be recorded and 

distributed to all group members. How minutes are recorded and distributed 

will be agreed by the group 

 

6.4. Links to the Management Committee 

 

a. Lead officers of Time Limited Groups will attend Management Committee 

meetings as required 

b. Short written progress reports will be submitted as required 

 

 

 

Page 30



VisitScotland Report – to 31 July 2010 
 
 
STRATEGIC 

  

  

In Argyll & Bute VisitScotland has been working very closely with the following local marketing groups 
to establish business development opportunities and overcome some recessionary challenges: 

• Oban & Lorn Tourism Association (OLTA) - assisted with Oban Passport Launch & 
Campaign, and discussed opportunities for Oban as a host port for the Cruise in Comapny 
element of the Tall Ships Race 2011, with input from Councillor Duncan MacIntyre. 

• Heart of Argyll Marketing Group (HOAMG) - advised this group of Mid Argyll businesses 
building on the successes of the Dalriada Project on priority activities (marketing and 
information web resource and collaborative visitor circulation solutions) 

• Explore Kintyre  - met new consortium of businesses operating in and from Kintyre. A new 
group poised to make an application to the VisitScotland Growth Fund 2 in 2011 to create and 
market integrated consumer packages aroun
[...]
nd Housing 
Industry 
Theme 

24 
November 

2010 

2011 
 

February 

2011 
 

May 

2011 
 

August 

2011 
 

November 

Integration of 
Strategic 
Partnerships 

X 
Report noted and 
agreed that E 
Wilson, I Bremnar 
and S MacLeod 
discuss further and 
bring back report to 
next meeting. 

 X 
Agreed to 
continue 

consideration 
to next 
meeting. 

X      

Visit Scotland   X 
Presentation 
by Regional 
Director 
(RD)noted.  
Agreed that 
Visit Scotland 
(VS) be 

included as 
Partner on 

Group.  PIs for 
VS to be 
added 

Scorecard.  RD 
to provide 

report to next 
meeting on 
SLA with 

Council. RD to 
give 

presentation to 
DMOs to future 

meeting.  
Agreed that 
presentation 
on BIDS come 
to future 
meeting. 

 
 
 

X      

P
a

g
e
 3

8



ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP WORK PROGRAMME 

Updated 8 June 2010 

 24 February 
2010 
 

Transport 
Theme 

 

29 March 
2010  
 

8 June 2010 
 

Tourism 
Theme 

25 August 
2010 

Construction 
and Housing 
Industry 
Theme 

24 
November 

2010 

2011 
 

February 

2011 
 

May 

2011 
 

August 

2011 
 

November 

Skills 
Development 
Scotland 

  X 
Presentation to 
SDS input to 
Tourism Sector 
noted.  PIs for 
SDS to be 
added to 
Scorecard. 

      

Business 
Improvement 
Districts 

    X 
Presentation 

    

 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



P
a

g
e
 4

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD
	7 PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION AT CPP
	9 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP
	10 TOURISM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE
	11 FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD
on WEDNESDAY, 25 AUGUST 2010

Present: Councillor Ron Simon, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair)
Councillor Alister MacAlister, Argyll and Bute Council
Councillor Donald MacMillan, Argyll and Bute Council
Councillor Alex McNaughton, Argyll and Bute Council
Jane MaclLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce
David Adams McGilp, Visit Scotland
Sue Gledhill, HIE
Linda Haig, ACHA
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and
Bute Council
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, Argyll and
Bute Council
David Clements, Performance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager
Michael Levack, Chief Executive, Scottish Building Federation
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Robin Currie, Ellen
Morton and Elaine Robertson and from Douglas Cowan, HIE, Robert
Pollock, Argyll and Bute Council, James Hilder, Argyll and Bute Social
Enterprise Network, Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland and
David Cannon, Caledonian MacBrayne.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None declared.
3. MINUTES
The Minutes of the Economy Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 8
June 2010 were approved as a correct record.
4. PRESENTATION BY MICHAEL LE VACK, CHIEF EXECUTIVE,

SCOTTISH BUILDING FEDERATION

The Chair welcomed Mr Michael Levack, Chief Executive of the Scottish
Building Federation (SBF) to give a presentation on the role of the SBF,
the challenges faced by the building industry both nationally and locally
and the impact of the current economic climate on the Scottish
construction sector. Mr Levack also set out the Federation’s Recovery
Plan and sought support from the Thematic CPP Group on this.

Mr Levack also responded to a number of questions arising from his
presentation.



Decision

1.

2.

Noted the contents of the presentation;

Noted that the Economy PPG would arrange to have a discussion
with appropriate Officers of the Council at their next meeting
regarding the possibility of placing a greater weighting on local firms
during the PQQ tendering process with a view to enabling small,
local firms to have a fairer opportunity of winning tenders for public
sector works;

Agreed that the Scottish Government should have capital borrowing
powers and noted that Mr Levack would arrange to raise this issue
at his forthcoming meeting with the Secretary of State for Scotland;
and

Noted that arrangements would be made for a copy of the
presentation to be circulated to the Group.

ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD

Consideration was given to the contents of the Economy Thematic CPP
Group Scorecard on the Council’s Performance Management System,
Pyramid.

Decision

1.

Noted that some of the data on the Scorecard was missing or out of
date from Partners in terms of targets for the Community Plan and
that there was a process in place for having this information
populated onto the system;

Noted the Chair's request that Partners arrange to have their
information updated; and

Noted the request from Partners that during the process of reviewing
the criteria for the Strategic Housing Investment Programme fund
consideration be given to small grants for developers to use in the
local economy.

(Reference: Report by Performance Manager, submitted)

PARTNER UPDATES ON ACTIONS LINKED TO DELIVERY OF
SCORECARD/COMMUNITY PLAN

Partners provided information on work currently being undertaken in
respect of the Economy Community Plan Actions.

Argyll and Bute Council

Ishabel Bremner reported that delivery of the Economic Development
Action Plan (EDAP) was going well and that 10% of the actions had been



delivered in the first quarter for 2010/11 against a target of 8%. She
advised that five producers had signed up to Food for Argyll and
confirmed that the glossy EDAP brochure was at the printers and would
be ready for distribution in early September 2010.

Ishabel advised that the Council’s Executive had approved the
Renewable Energy Action Plan on 12 August 2010.

Ishabel also advised that Business Gateway road shows will be held in
early September to highlight the Competitive Business Growth
Programme for Argyll and Bute enabling up to £500 to be granted for
business start ups and up to £3,000 to be granted for business growths.

Highlands and Islands Enterprise

Sue Gledhill reported that the HIE Board had approved the budget for the
Argyll Marine Science Park which will attract up to 40% EU funding.

Sue advised that the Skycon extension was on target and scheduled to be
completed this year. She also advised that there had been management
changes at Skycon and that HIE were currently working with the new
Managers.

It was noted that HIE and Argyll and Bute Council had granted an
additional £5,000 each to enable the Tayvallich - Jura Passenger Ferry
Service to complete the entire 3 years of its pilot phase.

Chamber of Commerce

Jane MaclLeod reported that the launch of the Argyll and the Isles website
would take place on 15 September 2010

ACHA

Linda Haig advised that as this was her first meeting she would arrange to
bring a report to the next meeting in November.

Argyll and Bute Social Enterprise Network (ABSEN)

Shirley MacLeod reported that due to a change in his role Mike Geraghty
would no longer be representing ABSEN at this Group. Arrangements
were currently being made to recruit at new Manager and it was hoped
that the new Manager would be able to attend the next meeting of the
Group in November.

Shirley advised that James Hilder, Chair of ABSEN had hoped to attend
the meeting today but due to other engagements had to submit his
apologies. He did however prepare a short note of work currently being
undertaken by ABSEN which Shirley read out to the meeting.

Growth — there has been significant growth of social enterprise initiatives
in the region with significant new initiatives in part being brought about by
the Council’s own Service Level Review process as well as dealing with



requests from NHS Highland.

Carnegie UK Trust — ABSEN is working closely with the Council and
Carnegie to deliver a support package to support social enterprises
emerging from Council reviews and to share good practice. This is a
significant initiative supported by HIE for the next three years and a full
update should be available for the next meeting.

Third Sector Partnership — ABSEN is also heavily involved in working
alongside CVS’ in Argyll, Bute and Islay to finalised the Third Sector
Partnership Business Plan. Progress is very positive so that a new
method of delivery will be in place for next year.

Events — ABSEN has been commissioned by the Council, on behalf of the
Third Sector Partnership to organise four road shows focussing on
income generation for the Third Sector and these will be held in
Campbeltown (29 September), Dunoon (6 October), Oban (7 October)
and Helensburgh (13 October). The event in Campbeltown incorporates
the ABSEN Annual Conference and Dragons Den on 30 September and 1
October.

Decision
1. Noted the updates provided by Partners; and

2. Agreed to invite Fergus Younger to attend the next meeting to give a
presentation on progress with the Argyll and the Isles brand and on
the launch of the Argyll and the Isles website.

PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION AT CPP

A report reminding Partners of what their role in Community Planning is
was considered.

Decision

Noted and agreed the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Community Planning Manager, submitted)
REPORTING TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Shirley confirmed to the Group that following each Thematic CPP Group
meeting she prepares a report for the Community Planning Partnership
(CPP) Management Committee detailing the current work activities of the
Group. She advised that there was the opportunity for the Group to make
recommendations to the Management Committee and that both she and
Douglas Cowan, Economy Thematic Lead, attended the meetings of this
Committee. It was noted that the Chair of the Economy Thematic CPP
Group was also invited to attend meetings of the full Partnership which
met three times per year.

Decision



10.

11.

Noted the arrangements in place for reporting to the CPP Management
Committee.

PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP
GROUP

The draft Partnership agreement for the Economy Thematic CPP Group
was considered.

Decision
Agreed the amendments to be made to the draft document and that
Eileen Wilson would arrange for the final document to be circulated to the

Economy Thematic CPP Group.

(Reference: Draft Partnership Agreement for Economy Thematic CPP
Group, issued)

TOURISM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE

Consideration was given to a report prepared by David Adams McGilp
which outlined the activities currently being undertaken by Visit Scotland
across Argyll and Bute. David also spoke to a supplementary report
which related specifically to actions agreed at the previous meeting.
Decision

1.  Noted the contents of the report;

2. Agreed that David would prepare a report on Destination
Management Organisations for the next meeting in November 2010;

3. Agreed that a report on Business Improvement Districts would be
brought to the meeting scheduled to take place in February 2011;
and

4. Agreed that arrangements would be made to circulate a copy of the
supplementary report to the Group.

(Reference: Report by Regional Director, Visit Scotland, issued)
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to the future work programme of the Economy
Thematic CPP Group.

Decision

1. Agreed that the following items would be included on the agenda for
the November 2010 meeting:-

Presentation on Argyll and the Isles Brand and launch of Website



Destination Management Organisations

Partner Updates on Actions Linked to Delivery of
Scorecard/Community Plan

Economy Thematic CPP Group Scorecard
Future Work Programme
Agreed that the next meeting scheduled for Wednesday 24

November 2010 would now take place on Tuesday 23 November
2010.



